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DEAR CUSTOMER,

The oven is exceptionally easy to use and extremely efficient. After reading the instruction 
manual, operating the oven will be easy. 

Before being packaged and leaving the manufacturer, the oven was thoroughly checked with 
regard to safety and functionality.

Before using the appliance, please read the instruction manual carefully.
By following these instructions carefully you will be able to avoid any problems in using the 
appliance.

It is important to keep the instruction manual and store it in a safe place so that it can be 
consulted at any time.
It is necessary to follow the instructions in the manual carefully in order to avoid possible 
accidents.

Caution!
Do not use the oven until you have read this instruction manual.

The oven is intended for household use only.

The manufacturer reserves the right to introduce changes which do not affect the 
operation of the appliance.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Warning: The appliance and its accessible parts become hot 
during use. Care should be taken to avoid touching heating 
elements. Children less than 8 years of age shall be kept 
away unless continuously supervised.
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the ha-
zards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by chil-
dren without supervision. 
During use the appliance becomes hot. Care should be taken 
to avoid touching heating elements inside the oven.
 Accessible parts may become hot during use. Young children 
should be kept away. 
Warning: Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp metal 
scrapers to clean the oven door glass since they can scratch 
the surface, which may result in shattering of the glass. 
Warning: Ensure that the appliance is switched off before re-
placing the lamp to avoid the possibillity of electric shock. 
You should not use steam cleaning devices to clean the 
appliance.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

● Ensure that small items of household equipment, including connection leads, do 
not touch the hot oven as the insulation material of this equipment is usually not 
resistant to high temperatures.

● Do not leave the oven unattended when frying. Oils and fats may catch fire due 
to overheating or boiling over.

● Do not put pans weighing over 15 kg on the opened door of the oven.

● Do not use harsh cleaning agents or sharp metal objects to clean the door as they 
can scratch the surface, which could then result in the glass cracking.

●  Do not use the oven in the event of a technical fault. Any faults must be fixed by 
an appropriately qualified and authorised person. 

● In the event of any incident caused by a technical fault, disconnect the power and 
report the fault to the service centre to be repaired. 

● The rules and provisions contained in this instruction manual should be strictly 
observed. Do not allow anybody who is not familiar with the contents of this instruc-
tion manual to operate the oven.

●  The appliance has been designed only for cooking. Any other use (for example 
for heating) does not comply with its operating profile and may cause danger.

Danger of burns! Hot steam may escape when you open the 
oven door. Be careful when you open the oven door during 
or after cooking. Do NOT lean over the door when you open 
it. Please note that depending on the temperature the steam 
can be invisible.
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Using energy in a respon-
sible way not only saves 
money but also helps the 
environment. So let’s save 
energy! And this is how you 
can do it:

  Do not uncover the pan too often 
(a watched pot never boils!).
Do not open the oven door unnecessarily 
often.

 Only use the oven when cooking larger  
dishes.
Meat of up to 1 kg can be prepared more 
economically in a pan on the cooker hob.

  Make use of residual heat from the 
oven.
If the cooking time is greater than 40 minutes 
switch off the oven 10 minutes before the 
end time.

Important! When using the timer, 
set appropriately shorter cooking 
times according to the dish being 
prepared.

 
 Make sure the oven door is properly 
closed.
Heat can leak through spillages on the door 
seals. Clean up any spillages immediately.

 Do not install the cooker in the direct 
vicinity of refrigerators/freezers.
Otherwise energy consumption increases 
unnecessarily.

HOW TO SAVE ENERGY
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During transportation, protec-
tive packaging was used to 
protect the appliance against 
any damage. After unpack-
ing, please dispose of all 
elements of packaging in a 
way that will not cause dam-

age to the environment. 
All materials used for packaging the appli-
ance are environmentally friendly; they are 
100% recyclable and are marked with the 
appropriate symbol.

Caution! During unpacking, the packag-
ing materials (polythene bags, polystyrene 
pieces, etc.) should be kept out of reach of 
children.

 UNPACKING  DISPOSAL OF THE APPLIANCE 

Old appliances should not sim-
ply be disposed of with normal 
household waste, but should 
be delivered to a collection and 
recycling centre for electric and 
electronic equipment. A symbol 
shown on the product, the in-

struction manual or the packag-
ing shows that it is suitable for recycling.

Materials used inside the appliance are 
recyclable and are labelled with information 
concerning this. By recycling materials or 
other parts from used devices you are making 
a significant contribution to the protection of 
our environment.

Information on appropriate disposal centres 
for used devices can be provided by your 
local authority.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE

1 Temperature control knob
2 Oven function selection knob
3 Temperatureregulatorsignal light 
4 Oven operation signal light 
5 Drawer

2

5

1 43
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE APPLIANCE

Oven fittings:

Baking tray

Grill grate
(drying rack)

Roasting tray

Side racks
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 Installing the oven

 The kitchen area should be dry and aired 
and equipped with efficient ventillation. 
When installing the oven, easy access to 
all control elements should be ensured.

 This is a Y–type design built–in oven, 
which means that its back wall and one 
side wall can be placed next to a high 
piece of furniture or a wall. Coating or 
veneer used on fitted furniture must be 
applied with a heat–resistant adhesive 
(100°C). This prevents surface deforma-
tion or detachment of the coating.

 Hoods should be installed according to 
the manufacturer’s instructions.

 Make an opening with the dimensions 
given in the diagram for the oven to be 
fitted.

 Make sure the mains plug is disconnected 
and then connect the oven to the mains 
supply.

 Insert the oven completely into the open-
ing without allowing the four screws in the 
places shown in the diagram to fall out.

INSTALLATION

 The oven is manufactured to work with 
a one-phase alternating current (230V 
1N~50 Hz) and is equipped with a 3 x 1,5 
mm2 connection lead of 1.5 mm length 
with a plug including a protection contact.

 A connection socket for electricity supply 
should be equipped with a protection 
pin and may not be located above the 
cooker. After the cooker is positioned, it is 
necessary to make the connection socket 
accessible to the user. 

 Before connecting the oven to the socket, 
check if:

 - the fuse and electricity supply are able to 
withstand the cooker load, 

 - the electricity supply is equipped with an 
efficacious ground system which meets 
the requirements of current standards 
and provisions,

 - the plug is within easy reach.

Electrical connection

Important!
If the fixed power supply cable is damaged, 
it should be replaced at the manufacturer 
or at an authorized servicing outlet, or by a 
qualified person to avoid danger.
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OPERATION

Before using the oven for the first time

 Remove packaging, clean the interior of 
the oven.

 Take out and wash the oven fittings with 
warm water and a little washing–up liq-
uid.

 Switch on the ventillation in the room or 
open a window.

 Heat the oven (to a temperature of 250°C, 
for approx. 30 min.), remove any stains 
and wash carefully.

The oven is equipped with a retractable 
knobs. In order to select a function do the 
following:
1. Gently press and release a knob which 
will pop out,
2. Turn the oven functions selection knob to 
the desired function.
Symbols printed around the knob indicate 
available oven functions.

1

2

Important!
To clean the oven, only use a cloth 
well rang out with warm water to 
which a little washing-up liquid has 
been added.
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OPERATION

The oven can be switched off by setting both 
of these knobs to the position “”/“0”.

Caution!
When selecting any heating func-
tion (switching a heater on etc.) the 
oven will only be switched on after 
the temperature has ben set by the 
temperature regulator knob.

Oven with automatic air circulation 
(including a fan and ring heater)

The oven can be heated up using the bottom 
and top heaters, the grill or the ultra-fan he-
ater. Operation of the oven is controlled by 
the oven function knob – to set a required 
function you should turn the knob to the se-
lected position, and the temperature regulator 
knob – to set a required function you should 
turn the knob to the selected position. 

   0    Oven is off

Roaster on.
Roasting is used for cooking of small 
portions of meat: steaks, schnitzel, 
fish, toasts, Frankfurter sausages, 
(thickness of roasted dish should not 
exceed 2-3 cm and should be turned 
over during roasting).

Defrosting
Only fan is on and all heaters are off.

Fan and combined grill on
When the knob is turned to this posi-
tion, the oven activates the combined 
grill and fan function. In practice, this 
function allows the grilling process to 
be speeded up and an improvement 
in the taste of the dish. You should 
only use the grill with the oven door 
shut.

Enhanced roaster (super roaster)
In this setting both roaster and top 
heater are on. This increases tem-
perature in the top part of the oven’s 
interior, which makes it suitable for 
browning and roasting of larger por-
tions of food. 

5050

1
0
0

1
5
0

200

2
5
0

0

Rapid Preheating
Ring heater and roaster on. Use to 
preheat the oven.
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OPERATION

Top and bottom heaters on
Set the knob in this position for co-
nventional baking. This setting is ideal 
for baking cakes, meat, fish, bread 
and pizza (it is necessary to preheat 
the oven and use a baking tray) on 
one oven level.

Top heater, bottom heater and fan 
are on.
This knob setting is most suitable 
for baking cakes. Convection baking 
(recommended for baking).
When the  functions have been 
selected but the temperature knob is 
set to zero only the fan will be on. With 
this function you can cool the dish or 
the oven chamber.

Bottom heater on
When the knob is set to this position 
the oven is heated using only the 
bottom heater. Baking of cakes from 
the bottom until done (moist cakes 
with fruit stuffing).

Convection with ring heating ele-
ment
Setting the knob in this position allows 
the oven to be heated up by a heating 
element with air circulation forced by a 
rotating fan fitted in the central part of 
the back wall of the of and chamber. 
Lower baking temperatures than in 
the conventional oven can be used.
Heating the oven up in this manner 
ensures uniform heat circulation aro-
und the dish being cooked in the oven.

Convection with ring heating ele-
ment and bottom heater on
With this setting the convection fan 
and bottom heater are on, which in-
creases the temperature at the bottom 
of the cooked dish. Intense heat from 
the bottom, moist cakes, pizza. 

Switching on the oven is indicated by two 
signal lights, R, L, turning on. The R light 
turned on means the oven is working. If the L 
light goes out, it means the oven has reached 
the set temperature. If a recipe recommends 
placing dishes in a warmed-up oven, this 
should be not done before the L light goes out 
for the first time. When baking, the Llight will 
temporarily come on and go out (to maintain 
the temperature inside the oven). The R sig-
nal light may also turn on at the knob position 
of “oven chamber lighting”.

Independent oven lighting
Set the knob in this position to light up 
the oven interior.

Eco fan assisted heating
This is an optimised heating function 
designed to save energy when pre-
paring food. At this knob position, the 
oven lighting is off.



Use of the grill

The grilling process operates through infrared 
rays emitted onto the dish by the incandes-
cent grill heater. 

In order to switch on the grill you need to:
 Set the oven knob to the position marked 
grill ,
 Heat the oven for approx. 5 minutes (with 
the oven door shut).
 Insert a tray with a dish onto the appropriate 
cooking level; and if you are grilling on the 
grate insert a tray for dripping on the level 
immediately below (under the grate).
 Close the oven door.

Warning!
When using function grill it is rec-
ommended that the oven door is 
closed.
When the grill is in use accessible 
parts can become hot. 
It is best to keep children away from 
the oven.
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OPERATION

For grilling with the function grill and 
combined grill  the temperature must be 
set to 250ºC, but for the  function fan and 
grill it must be set to a maximum of 190ºC.
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BAKING IN THE OVEN – PRACTICAL HINTS

Baking

 we recommend using the baking trays which were provided with your cooker;

 it is also possible to bake in cake tins and trays bought elsewhere which should be 
put on the drying rack; for baking it is better to use black trays which conduct heat 
better and shorten the baking time;

 shapes and trays with bright or shiny surfaces are not recommended when using the 
conventional heating method (top and bottom heaters), use of such tins can result in 
undercooking the base of cakes;

 when using the ultra-fan function it is not necessary to initially heat up the oven 
chamber, for other types of heating you should warm up the oven chamber before 
the cake is inserted;

 before the cake is taken out of the oven, check if it is ready using a wooden stick (if 
the cake is ready the stick should come out dry and clean after being inserted into 
the cake);

 after switching off the oven it is advisable to leave the cake inside for about 5 min.;

 temperatures for baking with the ultra-fan function are usually around 20 – 30 degrees 
lower than in normal baking (using top and bottom heaters);

 the baking parameters given in Table are approximate and can be corrected based 
on your own experience and cooking preferences;

 if information given in recipe books is significantly different from the values included 
in this instruction manual, please apply the instructions from the manual.

Roasting meat
 cook meat weighing over 1 kg in the oven, but smaller pieces should be cooked on 

the gas burners.

 use heatproof ovenware for roasting, with handles that are also resistant to high 
temperatures;

 when roasting on the drying rack or the grate we recommend that you place a baking 
tray with a small amount of water on the lowest level of the oven;

 it is advisable to turn the meat over at least once during the roasting time and during 
roasting you should also baste the meat with its juices or with hot salty water – do 
not pour cold water over the meat.
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BAKING IN THE OVEN – PRACTICAL HINTS

ECO fan assisted heating

 ECO fan assisted heating is an optimised heating function designed to save 
energy when preparing food.

 You cannot reduce the cooking time by setting a higher temperature; preheating 
the oven is not recommended.

 Do not change the temperature setting and do not open the oven door during 
cooking.

Recommended setting for ECO fan assisted heating

Type
of

dish

Oven
functions

Temperature (0C) Level Time
in minutes

Sponge cake 180 - 200 2 - 3 50 - 70

Yeast cake/
Pound cake 180 - 200 2 50 - 70

Fish 190 - 210 2 - 3 45 - 60 

Beef 200 - 220 2 90 - 120

Pork 200 - 220 2 90 - 160

Chicken 180 - 200 2 80 - 100
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Type of
dish

Type
of heating

Temperature (0C) Level Time
 (min.)

Sponge cake 160 - 200 2 - 3 30 - 50

Yeast cake/
Pound cake 160 - 170 1) 3 25 - 40 2)

Yeast cake/
Pound cake 155 - 170 1) 3 25 - 40 2)

Pizza 200 - 230 1) 2 - 3 15 - 25

Fish 210 - 220 2 45 - 60

Fish 160 - 180 2 - 3 45 - 60 

Fish 190 2 - 3 60 - 70

Sausages 230 - 250 4 14 - 18

Beef 225 - 250 2 120 - 150

Beef 160 - 180 2 120 - 160

Pork 160 - 230 2 90 - 120

Pork 160 - 190 2 90 - 120

Chicken 180 - 190 2 70 - 90

Chicken 160 - 180 2 45 - 60

Chicken 175 - 190 2 60 - 70

Vegetables 190 - 210 2 40 - 50

Vegetables 170 - 190 3 40 - 50

Oven with automatic air circulation (including a fan and ring heater)

The times are apply to dish that is placed into a cold oven. For the preheated oven, the times should be 
reduced by about 5-10 minutes.
1) Preheat
2) Baking smaller items
Note: The figures given in Tables  are approximate and can be adapted based on your own experience 
and cooking preferences.

BAKING IN THE OVEN – PRACTICAL HINTS
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TEST DISHES. According to standard EN 60350-1.

Type of dish Accessory Level Type
of heating

Temperature
(0C)

Baking
time 2)

(min.)

Small cakes

Baking tray 3 160 - 170 1) 25 - 40 2)

Baking tray 3 155 - 170 1) 25 - 40 2)

Baking tray 3 155 - 170 1) 25 - 40 2)

Baking tray
Roasting tray

2 + 4
2 - baking tray  
or roasting tray
4 - baking tray

155 - 170 1) 25 - 50 2)

Shortbread

Baking tray 3 150 - 160 1) 30 - 40 2)

Baking tray 3 150 - 170 1) 25 - 35 2)

Baking tray 3 150 - 170 1) 25 - 35 2)

Baking tray
Roasting tray

2 + 4
2 - baking tray  
or roasting tray
4 - baking tray

160 - 175 1) 25 - 35 2)

Fatless sponge
cake

Wire rack +  
black baking 

tin
diameter 26cm

3 170 - 180 1) 30 - 45 2)

Apple pie

Wire rack + 2 
black baking 

tins 
diameter 20cm

2
black baking 
tins placed 

after the dia-
gonal,

back right, 
front left

180 - 200 1) 50 - 70 2)

Baking

1) Preheat, do not use Rapid preheat function.

2) The times are apply to dish that is placed into a cold oven. For the preheated oven, the times should 
be reduced by about 5-10 minutes.



 20

TEST DISHES. According to standard EN 60350-1.

Type of dish Accessory Level Type
of heating

Temperature
(0C)

Time
(min.)

White bread
toast

Wire rack 4 250 1) 1,5 - 2,5

Wire rack 4 250 2) 2 - 3

Beef burgers

Wire rack + 
roasting tray

(to gather 
drops)

4 - wire rack
3 - roasting

 tray
250 1) 1st side 10 - 15

2nd side 8 - 13

Grilling

1) Preheat for 5 minutes, do not use Rapid preheat function.

2) Preheat for 8 minutes, do not use Rapid preheat function.

Type of dish Accessory Level Type
of heating

Temperature
(0C)

Time
(min.)

Whole chicken

Wire rack + 
roasting tray

(to gather 
drops)

2 - wire rack
1 - roasting

 tray
180 - 190 70 - 90

Wire rack + 
roasting tray

(to gather 
drops)

2 - wire rack
1 - roasting

 tray
180 - 190 80 - 100

Roasting

The times are apply to dish that is placed into a cold oven. For the preheated oven, the times should be 
reduced by about 5-10 minutes.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

By ensuring proper cleaning and mainte-
nance of your cooker you can have a sig-
nificant influence on the continuing fault-free 
operation of your appliance.

Before you start cleaning, the cooker must 
be switched off and you should ensure 
that all knobs are set to the “”/“0” posi-
tion. Do not start cleaning until the cooker 
has completely cooled.

 The oven should be cleaned after every 
use. When cleaning the oven the lighting 
should be switched on to enable you to 
see the surfaces better.

 The oven chamber should only be washed 
with warm water and a small amount of 
washing-up liquid. 

 SteamCleaning function:
 -pour 250ml of water (1 glass) into a bowl 

placed in the oven on the first level from 
the bottom,

 - close the oven door,
 - set the temperature knob to 50°C, and 

the function knob to the bottom heater 
position  

 - heat the oven chamber for approximately 
30 minutes,

 - open the oven door, wipe the chamber 
inside with a cloth or sponge and wash 
using warm water with washing-up liqu-
id.,

 
 After cleaning the oven chamber wipe it 

dry.

Caution! 
Do not use cleaning products contain-
ing abrasive materials for the cleaning 
and maintenance of the glass front 
panel.

Removing wire shelf supports

Installing wire shelf supports

1 2

1 2

 Wire shelf supports

Wire shelf supports are esay to remove for 
wasking. Pull the front catch, then tilt the sup-
port and remove from the rear catch.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Replacing the halogen bulb in the oven

Before replacing the halogen bulb, make 
sure the appliance is disconnected from 
the electric mains to avoid a possible 
electric shock.
 

Oven lighting

●  Set all control knobs to the position “●”/“0” 
and disconnect the mains plug,

●  Unscrew and wash the lamp cover and 
then wipe it dry.

●  Pull the halogen bulb out using a cloth or 
paper. If necessary, replace the halogen 
bulb with a new one.

 - voltage 230V
 - power 25W
 - G9 
●  Replace the halogen bulb in its socket.
●  Screw in the lamp cover.

Note! Make sure not to touch the halogen 
directly with your fingers. 
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Door removal

In order to obtain easier access to the oven 
chamber for cleaning, it is possible to remove 
the door. To do this, tilt the safety catch part 
of the hinge upwards (fig. A). Close the door 
lightly, lift and pull it out towards you. In order 
to fit the door back on to the cooker, do the 
inverse. When fitting, ensure that the notch of 
the hinge is correctly placed on the protrusion 
of the hinge holder. After the door is fitted to 
the oven, the safety catch should be carefully 
lowered down again. If the safety catch is not 
set it may cause damage to the hinge when 
closing the door.

Removing the inner panel
1. Using a flat screwdriver unhook the up-

per door slat, prying it gently on the sides 
(fig. B).

2. Pull the upper door slat loose. (fig. B, C)

Tilting the hinge safety catches

A

B

C
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Regular inspections

Besides keeping the oven clean, you should:
● carry out periodic inspections of the con-

trol elements and cooking units of the 
cooker. After the guarantee has expired 
you should have a technical inspection of 
the cooker carried out at a service centre 
at least once every two years,

● fix any operational faults,
● carry out periodical maintenance of the 

cooking units of the oven.

Caution!
All repairs and regulatory activities 
should be carried out by the ap-
propriate service centre or by an 
appropriately authorised fitter.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

3. Pull the inner glass panel from its seat 
(in the lower section of the door). Re-
move the inner panel (fig. D).

4. Clean the panel with warm water with 
some cleaning agent added.

 Carry out the same in reverse order to 
reassemble the inner glass panel. Its 
smooth surface shall be pointed up-
wards.

 Important! Do not force the upper 
strip in on both sides of the door at 
the same time. In order to correctly fit 
the top door strip, first put the left end 
of the strip on the door and then press 
the right end in until you hear a “click”. 
Then press the left end in until you hear 
a “click”.

Removal of the internal glass panel

D

1

2

3

1

2

3

1

2

3
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Regular inspections

Besides keeping the oven clean, you 
should:
 carry out periodic inspections of the con-

trol elements and cooking units of the 
cooker. After the guarantee has expired 
you should have a technical inspection of 
the cooker carried out at a service centre 
at least once every two years,

 fix any operational faults,
 carry out periodical maintenance of the 

cooking units of the oven.

Caution!
All repairs and regulatory activities 
should be carried out by the ap-
propriate service centre or by an 
appropriately authorised fitter.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION IN CASE OF EMERGENCY

In the event of an emergency, you should:
 switch off all working units of the oven
 disconnect the mains plug
 call the service centre
 some minor faults can be fixed by referring to the instructions given in the table below.
Before calling the customer support centre or the service centre check the following
points that are presented in the table.
 

PROBLEM REASON ACTION
1. The appliance does not 
work.

Break in power supply. Check the household fuse 
box; if there is a blown fuse 
replace it with a new one.

2. The oven lighting does not 
work.

The bulb is loose or damaged. Tighten up or replace the 
blown bulb (see ‘Cleaning 
and Maintenance’).
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Voltage rating 230V~50 Hz
Power rating max. 3,6 kW
Oven dimensions H/W/D 59,5 / 59,5 / 57,0 cm

TECHNICAL DATA

Basic Information: 

The product meets the requirements of European standards EN 60335- 1; EN60335-2-6. 

The data on the energy labels of electric ovens is given according to standard EN 60350-1 /
IEC 60350-1. These values are defined with a standard workload a with the functions active: 
bottom and top heaters (conventional heating) and fan assisted heating (forced air heating), 
if these functions are available. 

The energy efficiency class was assigned depending on the function available in the product 
in accordance with the priority below: 

During energy consumption test, remove the telescopic runners (if the product is fitted with any).

Forced air circulation ECO (ring heater + fan)
 

Forced air circulation ECO (bottom heater + top + roaster +  fan)
 

Conventional mode ECO (bottom heater + top)  

Power consumption in standby mode [W] -
Power consumption in off -mode [W] 0,0
Power consumption in networked standby mode [W] -
Automatic standby/off  time [min] -
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Lycka till med din nya-ugn                                             

•  Bekanta dig med din nya ugn och dess olika användningsfunktioner i den ord nings följd 
de beskrivs i bruksanvisningen. 

•  Var uppmärksam på alla upp lys ningar och förklaringar gällande korrekt an vänd ning och 
be hand ling. Därmed ser du till att din ugn alltid är redo att an vän das och att den håller 
längre. 

•  Var särskilt uppmärksam på alla upplysningar som rör säkerheten så att du kan förebygga 
olyckor och skador på ugnen. 

•  Kom ihåg att spara bruks an vis ningen, den kan komma till an vänd ning vid ett senare tillfälle. 

Observera att denna bruksanvisning gäller för flera inbyggnadsugnar. Det är
därför inte säkert att alla funktioner finns på just din ugn.

Observera!
Du måste ha läst och förstått bruksanvisningen innan du börjar använda produkten.
Produkten är uteslutande avsedd för tillagning av livsmedel. All annan användning (t.ex. 
uppvärmning av rum) är inte i överensstämmelse med produktens avsedda användning och 
kan vara farlig.
Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten till ändringar som inte påverkar produktens funktion.
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SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNINGEN 

Obs. Produkten och de komponenter som du kommer 
åt blir varma under användningen. Var noga med att 
inte röra vid uppvärmningselementen. Barn under 8 
år får inte använda produkten, utom om de står under 
uppsikt.
Produkten får användas av barn över 8 år och av per-
soner med fysiska, sensoriska eller psykiska funktion-
shinder, eller med bristande erfarenhet av och kunskap 
om produkten, om de står under uppsikt eller har blivit 
instruerade om hur den används på ett säkert sätt och 
om hur de ska undvika faror. Barn får inte leka med 
produkten. Rengöring och underhåll av produkten får 
inte utföras av barn utan vuxens uppsikt.
Produkten blir varm under användningen. Var noga 
med att inte röra vid uppvärmningselementen inuti 
ugnen.
Åtkomliga delar kan bli heta under användningen. 
Små barn ska hållas på avstånd från produkten.
Obs. Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel el-
ler vassa metallföremål för att rengöra glasluckan, 
det kan repa glaset och kan innebära att glaset går 
sönder.
Obs. Försäkra dig om att produkten är avstängd in-
nan du byter lampan för att undvika risken för elstötar.
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SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNINGEN 

Använd inte utrustning som rengör med ånga när du 
rengör produkten.

• Ugnen är mycket het vid an vänd ning och en stund efter att den stängts av. 
• Värmeelementen blir mycket heta under gräddning och grillstekning. För att förhindra 

eventuell flam bild ning får värmeelementet inte komma i kontakt med den mat som grillas 
eller med eventuell ugns-/stekfolie.

• Se till att andra elapparaters el sladdar inte kommer i kläm i ugnsluckan. Var särskilt försiktig 
om du använder stickkontakter som sitter i närheten av ug nen.

• Mycket heta oljor och fetter kan an tän das. Håll därför alltid ett öga på ugnen under grill-
stekning.

• Lägg aldrig aluminiumfolie på ugnsbotten eftersom den kan skada bottenplåtens emalj. 
Av samma orsak får grytor eller andra delar aldrig ställas direkt på ugnens bottenplåt.

• Slå av ugnen via huvudströmbrytaren vid defekter och fel. Ugnen får inte an vän das igen 
innan felen avhjälpts av en fackman.
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HUR MAN SPARAR ENERGI

Undgå att öppna ugnsluckan, om det inte 
är nödvändigt.

• Använd ugnen endast vid tillagning av 
större mängder. 
Det är mer sparsamt att tillaga kött som vä ger 
mindre än 1 kilo på hällen.

• Utnyttja eftervärmen.
Då man kokar något under längre tid än 40 
minuter rekommenderas det att ugnen stängs 
av 10 minuter innan maten är färdigkokt. 

• Vid bakning, använd varmluftfunktionen.

• Stäng ugnsluckan noggrant.
Värme sipprar ut pga smuts på luckans pack-
ning. Det är bäst att ta bort smuts ge nast när 
de uppstår.

• Undgå att montera ugnen i närheten av 
ett kylskåp eller frysskåp.
Genom att placera ugnen långt ifrån kyl- och 
frysskåp minskar energiförbrukningen.
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             Kassering av förbrukade produkter

När produkten är förbrukad får 
den inte kasse ras som van-
ligt avfall, utan man bör över-
lämna den till en organisation 
som åter vinner elek triska och 
elek tro niska pro duk ter. På pro-
duk ten, bruks an vis ningen eller 

för pack ningen finns en sym bol som visar att 
för bru kad produkt ska läm nas till återvinning.

Material som används för till verk ning av 
pro duk ten kan återvinnas enligt lämplig be-
teck ning. Genom återvinning av ma te ria let i 
den förbrukade produkten bi drar man till ett 
stärkt miljöskydd.

Kontakta din kommun för uppgifter om var i 
din kommun det finns organisationer som tar 
hand om förbrukade produkter. 

        Miljöskydd

Tänk på att emballage, an-
vända el appa ra ter, re serv de-
lar o.s.v. är återanvändbara 
ma te rial. 
Se alltid till att materialen depo-
neras enligt de fö re skrif ter som 

gäller för återvinning.
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BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN

1  Vred för reglering av ugnstemperatur
2  Kontrollvred för ugnsfunktioner
3  Värmeindikator för ugn
4  Kontrollampa
5       Barnlås

2

5

1 43
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UPPGIFTER ANGÅENDE UTRUSTNING

Ugnstillbehör

Bakplåtar

Långpanna

Rostfritt
grillgaller

Ugnsfalsar
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INSTALLATION

Vid inbyggnad ska ugnen placeras så nära strömförsörjningen som möjligt. Lyft aldrig ugnen 
via ugnsluckans handtag! 
Inbyggnadsskåpet kan efter eget val ut rus tas med lister eller en mellanbotten med ventila-
tionsutskärning. En mellanbotten krävs om en låda ska placeras under ug nen. 
Nödvändiga mått framgår av bilden.
Ställ inte in ugnen längre in i skåpet än att stickkontakten till strömförsörjningen fortfa rande 
är tillgänglig. 

Nätanslutning

Ugnen är utrustad med en anslutningskabel 
med stickkontakt. 
Ugnen ansluts till elnätet innan den skjuts in 
i köksskåpet.
Ugnen kan anslutas till ett korrekt in stalle rat 
eluttag med jordförbindelse som även är till-
gäng ligt efter inbyggnad. 
En separat strömkrets krävs för an slut ningen 
av ugnen. 
Om ugnens anslutningssladd skadas måste 
den bytas ut mot en sladd som minst upp fyller 
nedanstående uppgifter. 
Vid byte av nätsladden måste en av föl jande 
sladdtyper med motsvarande no mi nella tvär-
snitt användas: 
- Gummisladd HO5RR-F 3G1,5 eller 
HO5RN-F 3G1,5
 - Plastsladd HO5VV-F 3G1,5 eller HO5V-
VH2-F 3G1,5
OBS!: För att uppfylla sä ker hets fö re skrif terna 
måste en strömbrytare som bryter alla po ler 
och som har ett kontaktavstånd på minst 3 
mm användas. (kan vara en hu vud ström-
bry tare). 
Min. säkring är 16 A. 

Montering av ugnen

Efter nätanslutning kan ugnen skjutas in i 
köksskåpet och fastgöras vid skå pet.
•    Bryt strömmen med huvudströmbry 
      taren innan montering.
• Ugnen ska skjutas in helt i skåpet.
• I samband med detta ska du se till att 

nätsladden inte bryts eller ska das på 
annat sätt.

• Mellanrummet mellan ugnen och köks-
skåpets sidoväggar ska vara lika stort 
över allt.

• Mellanrummet mellan ar bets bän ken/-skå-
pet och ugnen får inte tillslutas.

• Öppna luckan och skruva in de bi fo gade 
skruvarna i skåpets framsida genom de 
fyra hålen som borrats i ugnens båda si-
dor. 

• Efter montering kan du slå på strömmen 
igen med strömbrytaren.

• Kökssnickerierna där ugnen ska byggas 
in måste kunna klara temperaturer på 
minst 100◦C.



     36

INSTALLATION
Inbyggnadsmått

600

5
9
5

40

40

560

40

560

560

560 ≥
6

0
0

5
2
5

544

570

~1004

16 26

23

180

37

5
9
5

max 50

595
570

3

390
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ANVÄNDNING

      Innan man börjar använda ugnen

• Innan du kan börja använda din nya 
ugn  måste den rengöras noggrant. An-
vänd en fuktig trasa, eventuellt med lite 
diskmedel. Använd aldrig frätande eller 
repande rengöringsmedel.

• Efter rengöringen måste ugnen värmas 
upp med över-/undervärme eller med 
varmluft i cirka 30 minuter vid 250°C .

• Se till att köket är väl ventilerat under 
förberedelsen.

Ugnen får endast tvättas med varm vatten 
med diskmedel (inte med några star kare 
ren gö rings me del).

Om ugnen ska tas ut – t.ex. för reparation
•  Slå från strömmen till ugnen.
•  Ta bort fästskruvarna, lyft ugnen lite och 

dra ut den.

Ugnen är utrustad med infällbara vred. För 
att välja en funktion, gör följande: 
1. Tryck försiktigt in vredet och släpp, 
2. Välj den önskade funktionen. Symbolerna 
markerade runt om vredet visar ugnens till-
gängliga funktioner.

1

2
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ANVÄNDNING

Tillagning med varmluft

En varmluftsfläkt som sitter på ugnens bakre 
vägg ger konstant luft cir ku la tion. Därmed 
uppnås en bättre vär meö ver fö ring till matva-
ran och en mer en het lig temperaturfördelning 
i hela ug nen.
•  Du sparar energi tack vare att du kan välja 

väsentligt lägre tem pe ra tur än i tra di tio-
nella ugnar. 

•  Tack vare de lägre temperaturerna kom-
mer ugnen dessutom inte att smutsas ned 
särskilt mycket. Fett och liknande bränner 
inte fast lika lätt och kan därför avlägsnas 
utan svå rig het. 

•  Om du ska grädda flera platta ka kor 
eller bakplåtar med småkakor samtidigt 
rekommenderar vi att du använder den 
första och tredje hyllskenan nedifrån. 

•  Upptining går väsentligt mycket snabbare 
och kan eventuellt ske sam ti digt på alla 
hyllskenor. 

•  Det är möjligt att öppna luckan även under 
gräddning av känsliga kakor utan att de 
rasar ihop. 

•  Den långa uppvärmningstid som krävs i 
traditionella ugnar är inte nöd vän dig; den 
inställda tem pe ra tu ren uppnås snabbt. 

OBS!: 
Stäng av ugnen omedelbart om varmluftfläk-
tens motor går sönder. Upp värm ning utan 
fläkt kan medföra ska dor på ugnen. 

      Ugnens funktioner och användning

Ugnen kan värmas upp med ett undervärme-
element, ett övervärmeelement, ett grillele-
ment och ett ringvärmeelement (för varmluft). 
Ugnen styrs med ett funktionsvred – knappen 
ska vridas till den önskade funktionen, och en 
regleringsvred för ugnstemperatur -knappen 
ska vridas till den önskade temperaturen.

För att stänga av ugnen ska båda knapparna 
ställas i positionen ”” / ”0”.

Observera!
Ugnen börjar först värmas upp 
efter det att ugnstemperaturen har 
ställts in.

5050

1
0
0

1
5
0

200

2
5
0

0
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ANVÄNDNING

Över- och undervärme
Inställning av denna funktion gör 
att ugnen värms upp med en kon-
ventionell metod.

Ugnens funktionsknapp  - In ställ ning: Varmluft 
När denna funktion aktiveras star-
tas en fläkt på bakre ugnsväggen. 
Den ger konstant och jämn lu ft-
cir ku la tion inne i ugnen. Denna 
uppvärmning me tod har följan de 
förde lar:
• ugnen het tas upp snabbare och 
man behöver inte förvärma den
• två falspar kan användas sam-
tidigt
• kötträtter förlorar mindre fett och
vätska under uppvärmning, vilket 
förbättrar smaken
• ugnen smutsas inte ner lika 
mycket
Du måste använda temperatu-
rinställningen tillsammans med 
varmluftsfunktionen.

Varmluft med ringvärmeelement 
och un dervärme påslagna
Med denna funktion ak ti ve ras 
både varmluftsfläkten och un-
dervärme. Ugnen värms då upp 
un de rifrån. Lämpligt för tex pizza 
och pajer.

Inre be ly sning
När vre det vrids till detta läge tänds 
be ly snin gen inuti ugnen.

Grill 
Med denna inställning ak ti ve ras 
grillen.

Fläkt och supergrill 
Vid denna inställning arbetar ug-
nen med en aktiverad fläkt. An-
vändning av den här funktionen 
påskyndar stekningsprocessen 
och gör att maträtter får bättre 
smak. Stekningen ska utföras 
med stängd ugnsdörr.

Upptinning
Använd denna inställing för upptin-
ning av frysta kakor och bröd.

Supergrill (grill och över-värme)
Maten grillas och värmes up pifrån 
sam ti digt.
På detta sätt blir temperaturen 
högre i ugnens övre del, så att 
den rostade maten blir mörkare till 
färgen. En praktiskt inställning när 
tjocka bitar ska grillas.

Undervärme
Med denna funktion värms ugnen 
upp endast med hjälp av den ne-
dre värmeanordningen. Denna 
funktion ska användas t.ex. vid 
gräddning underifrån.

Fläkt samt övre- och nedre vär-
meelement 
Denna funktion är lämplig vid bak-
ning. Den fungerar som en tradi-
tionell ugn med fläkt (funktionen 
rekommenderas vid bakning).

ECO uppvärmning
ECO varmluft är en optimerad 
funktion för att spara energi under 
tillagningen. Ugnsbelysningen är 
släckt när vredet står i detta läge.

Snabbuppvärmning
Ring-värmeelement och grill.
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ANVÄNDNING

GRILLSTEKNING 

Användning av grill

Grillprocessen görs genom an vän dande 
av infraröda strålar på en maträtt. In fra röda 
strålar emitteras av ugnens glö dande vär-
meanordning.

För att aktivera grillfunktionen ska man:
• Placera ugnens vred i läge betecknat med 
symbol grill,
• Värma upp ugnen i ca. 5 minuter (med 
stängd ugnslucka).
• Placera en bakplåt med maträtt i ug nen 
på en lämplig arbetsnivå. Om man grillar 
på grillgaller ska man placera en plåt under 
grillgallret - för fett som ska droppa ner.
• Stänga ugnsluckan.

För grill och supergrill ska tem pe ra tu ren 
ställas in på 250ºC, och för funk tion grill 
med fläkt ska tem pe ra tu ren ställas in på 
högst 190ºC.

Observera!
När grillfunktionen används ska ugnsluckan 
vara stängd.

När man använder grillfunktionen kan några 
delar av ugnen bli heta. Därför re kommen-
de ras det att inte låta barnen komma nära 
ugnen.

Kontrollampor

Aktivering av ugnen signaleras genom att 
två kontrollampor börjar lysa – en (3) och 
en (4). När den (4) kontrollampan lyser 
bety der det att ugnen arbetar. När den (3)  
kon trollampan släcks betyder det att ugnen 
nått inställd temperatur. Om det i receptet 
för en maträtt rekommenderas att maträtten 
ska placeras i en uppvärmd ugn ska man 
göra det först efter att den (3) kontrollampan 
slocknat. Under bakning ska den (3) lam pan 
lysa och slockna en stund (bevarande av 
temperatur i ugnskammaren). Den (4)  kon-
trollampan kan även lysa när vredet står i 
position ”Inre belysning”.
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AVÄNDNING AV UGNEN - PRAKTISKA RÅD

Bakning

• Vi rekommenderar att du gräddar kakor på de bakplåtar som medföljer spisen från fabriken.
• När du använder varmluftfunktionen behöver du inte förvärma ugnen.
• Kontrollera kakan med en provsticka innan du tar ut den ur ugnen.
• (Om kakan är färdig ska provstickan vara torr och ren när du tar upp den ur kakan.)
• Vi rekommenderar att du låter kakan stå kvar i ugnen i ca 5 minuter efter det att du stängt 

av ugnen.
• Temperaturangivelserna för bakning är endast vägledande värden, de kan regleras allt 

efter egna erfarenheter.

Stekning av kött

• Stekning i ugn rekommenderas vid större köttmängder (över 1 kg). Mindre köttbitar tillagas 
på spisen.

• Det rekommenderas att du använder eldfasta fat till stekning. Även fatens handtag bör 
vara eldfasta.

• När du använder grillen rekommenderar vi att du ställer en bakplåt med lite vatten i på den 
nedersta falsen.

• Vänd köttet minst en gång när halva stektiden har gått. Några gånger under stekningen 
kan du även ösa köttet med stekskyn som bildas under stekningen.
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ECO uppvärmning

 ECO uppvärmning är en optimerad funktion för att spara energi under tillag-
ningen.

 Du kan inte förkorta tillagningstiden genom att ställa in en högre temperatur, vi 
rekommenderar inte att du förvärmer ugnen.

 Ändra inte temperaturinställningen under tillagning och öppna inte ugnsluckan.

Rekommenderad inställning för ECO uppvärmning

AVÄNDNING AV UGNEN - PRAKTISKA RÅD

Maträtt Ugnsfunktioner Temperatur (0C) Nivå Tid i minuter

Sockerkaka 180 - 200 2 - 3 50 - 70

Jästkaka /
pundskaka 180 - 200 2 50 - 70

Fisk 190 - 210 2 - 3 45 - 60 

Nötkött 200 - 220 2 90 - 120

Fläskkött 200 - 220 2 90 - 160

Kyckling 180 - 200 2 80 - 100
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AVÄNDNING AV UGNEN - PRAKTISKA RÅD

Ugn med automatisk luftcirkulation (inklusive fläkt och ring-värmeelement)

Tiderna gäller för maträtter som sätts in i en kall ugn. Minska tiden med cirka 5–10 minuter om ugnen 
är förvärmd.
1) Förvärm
2) Tillagning av mindre mängder
Obs: Tiderna i listan är ungefärliga och får ev. justeras utifrån dina erfarenheter och preferenser.

Maträtt Ugnens funktion Temperatur (0C) Nivå Tid (min.)

Sockerkaka 160–200 2–3 30–50

Jästkaka /
pundskaka 160–170 1) 3 25–40 2)

Jästkaka /
pundskaka 155–170 1) 3 25–40 2)

Pizza 200–230 1) 2–3 15–25

Fisk 210–220 2 45–60

Fisk 160–180 2–3 45–60 

Fisk 190 2–3 60–70

Korv 230 - 250 4 14–18

Nötkött 225–250 2 120–150

Nötkött 160–180 2 120–160

Fläskkött 160–230 2 90–20

Fläskkött 160–190 2 90–20

Kyckling 180–190 2 70–90

Kyckling 160–180 2 45–60

Kyckling 175–190 2 60–70

Grönsaker 190–210 2 40–50

Grönsaker 170–190 3 40–50
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TESTRÄTTER. I enlighet med standard EN 60350-1.

Maträtt Tillbehör Nivå Uppvärm-
ning

Temperatur
(0C)

Bak-/stek-
tid 2)

(min.)

Småkakor

Bakplåt 3 160–170 1) 25–40 2)

Bakplåt 3 155–170 1) 25–40 2)

Bakplåt 3 155–170 1) 25–40 2)

Bakplåt
Grillplåt

2 + 4
2 – bakplåt 
eller grillplåt
4 – bakplåt

155–170 1) 25–50 2)

Mördeg

Bakplåt 3 150–160 1) 30–40 2)

Bakplåt 3 150–170 1) 25–35 2)

Bakplåt 3 150–170 1) 25–35 2)

Bakplåt
Grillplåt

2 + 4
2 – bakplåt 
eller grillplåt
4 – bakplåt

160–175 1) 25–35 2)

Mjuk kaka utan 
fett

Galler + svart 
kakform
diameter 

26 cm

3 170–180 1) 30–45 2)

Äppelpaj

Galler + 2 
svarta kakfor-

mar 
diameter 

20 cm

2
svarta kakfor-
mar placerade 
diagonalt, bak 
till höger och 

fram till vänster

180–200 1) 50–70 2)

Bakning

1) Förvärmning, använd inte snabbuppvärmningsfunktionen.

2) Tiderna gäller för maträtter som sätts in i en kall ugn. Minska tiden med cirka 5–10 minuter om ugnen 
är förvärmd.
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TESTRÄTTER. I enlighet med standard EN 60350-1.

Maträtt Tillbehör Nivå Uppvärm-
ning

Temperatur
(0C)

Tid
(min.)

Varm macka 
av ljust bröd

Galler 4 250 1) 1,5–2,5

Galler 4 250 2) 2–3

Hamburgare

Galler + 
stekplåt

(för att samla 
upp droppande 

fett)

4 – galler
3 – stekplåt 250 1) 1:a sidan 10–15

2:a sidan 8–13

Grilla

1) Förvärm i 5 minuter, använd inte snabbuppvärmningsfunktionen.

2) Förvärm i 8 minuter, använd inte snabbuppvärmningsfunktionen.

Maträtt Tillbehör Nivå Uppvärm-
ning

Temperatur
(0C)

Tid
(min.)

Hel kyckling

Galler + 
stekplåt

(för att samla 
upp droppande 

fett)

2 – galler
1 – stekplåt 180–190 70–90

Galler + 
stekplåt

(för att samla 
upp droppande 

fett)

2 – galler
1 – stekplåt 180–190 80–100

Undervärme

Tiderna gäller för maträtter som sätts in i en kall ugn. Minska tiden med cirka 5–10 minuter om ugnen 
är förvärmd.
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

Låga tillagningstemperaturer ger min dre 
nedsmutsning av ugnen.
• Du får dock aldrig försöka hålla ug nen 

ren genom att lägga alu mi ni um fo lie på 
botten.

• Rengör ugnen, vid behov, så snabbt som 
möjligt efter an vänd ning (varje gång). 

  Använd aldrig starka, repande rengö-
rings och putsmedel. Använd alltid 
rekommenderade ugnsrengöringsme-
del.

• Låt ugnen stå öppen en stund efter 
våtrengöring så att den torkar or dent ligt.

• Ångkokning och konservering för or-
sa kar kraftig fuktbildning i ug nen. Se 
till att du låter ugnen torka or dent ligt 
– annars kan rostskador uppstå.

Se till att ugnen är avslagen och att samt-
liga vreden är ställda i läge ”” / “0”. 
Rengöringen skall påbörjas först när ug-
nen är kall.

(De utdragbara skenorna finns inte i alla 
ugnsmodeller.)

Ugn är utrustad med lätt uttagbara ugnsfalsar 
(stege). För att ta ut dem för ren gö ring ska 
man dra ett fäste som finns i fronten och 
därefter dra ut ugnsfalsar och av lägsna det 
från bakfäste. 

Ångrengöring – SteamClean 

Placera en skål med 0,25 liter vatten längst 
ned i ugnen och stäng ugnsluckan. Sätt ug-
nen på 50ºC och funk tions v re det på läge 
undervärme. Värm ugnen i ca. 30 min. Öppna 
sedan ugnsluckan, torka ugnen ordentligt 
med trasa eller tvättsvamp och rengör se dan 
ugnen med varmt vatten.

1 2

1 2
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

Byte av ugnens halogenlampa

Innan du byter halogenlampan ska du 
försäkra dig om att elkontakten är utdra-
gen för att förhindra att du får elstötar.
 

Ugnsbelysning

1. Dra ut kontakten.
2. Ta bort hyllor och plåtar ur ugnen.
3. Skruva ur och diska lamphöljet och torka 
det torrt.
4. Dra ut halogenlampan, håll i den med en 
duk eller ett papper. Byt halogenlampa om 
det behövs.
- spänning 230 V
- effekt 25 W 
5. Sätt tillbaka lampan i sockeln.
6. Skruva in lamphöljet.

Varning! Var noga med att inte beröra ha-
logenlampan direkt med fingrarna.
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

Demontering av ugnslucka

För att bättre komma åt ugnskammaren i 
samband med rengöring kan man ta bort 
ugnsluckan. För att göra detta ska man öpp-
na luckan och dra upp en säkerhetsdel som 
finns i gångjärnen (fig. A). Där ef ter ska man 
trycka till luckan lite, lyfta och ta ut den fram-
åt. För att montera luckan i ugnen ska man 
göra i omvänd ord ning. Vid återplacering av 
luckan ska man se till att en utskärning som 
finns på gångjärnen placeras på gångjärnens 
greppavsats på rätt sätt. Efter att luckan 
återplacerats ska man ovillkorligen dra ner 
säkerhetsdelen. Om man inte drar den ner, 
kan det orsaka skada på gång är nen vid för-
sök att stänga luckan.

Uppdragning av säkerhetsdelar till gång ärn

Avmontering av det innersta glaset

1. Använd en vanlig skruvmejsel för att ta av 
luckans övre kantlist och försiktigt lossa si-
dorna (fig. B).
2. Dra försiktigt av kantlisten. (fig. B, C)

B

C

A



     49

3. Därefter kan glasskivan tas bort  (fig. D). 
Efter rengöring upprepas beskrivningen i 
omvänd turordning.
Viktigt! Tryck inte in den övre profilen 
på luckans bägge sidor samtidigt. För att 
passa in luckans övre profil på rätt sätt pla-
cerar du profilens vänstra ände mot luckan 
och trycker sedan in den högra änden tills 
du hör ett „klick”. Därefter trycker du in den 
vänstra änden tills du hör ett „klick”.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

D

1

2

3

1

2

3

1

2

3
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ÅTGÄRDER VID FEL

PROBLEM

1.Den elektriska utrust-
ningen fungerar inte.

2.Ugnsbelysningen fung-
erar inte.

ORSAK

Avbrott i strömtillförseln.

Lampan är lös eller skadad.

ÅTGÄRD

Kontrollera säkringen i 
proppskåpet, byt säkring 
om den har smält.

Skruva fast lampan eller 
byt ut den (se kapitel 
Rengöring och under-
håll).

Vid ev. problem ska du alltid:
• Stänga av ugn
• Slå av strömmen till ugn
• Vissa småfel kan du själv åtgärda genom att följa anvisningarna i tabellen.
Kontrollera de enskilda felen i tabellen innan du kontaktar service.
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Märkspänning     230V~ 50 Hz

Märkeffekt    3,6 kW

Mått     59,5 / 59,5 / 57,0 cm

TEKNISKA DATA

Allmän information 

Produkten uppfyller kraven i EU-standarderna EN 60335- 1; EN60335-2-6. 

Informationen på elugnarnas elskyltar har angivits i enlighet med standarden EN 60350-1 /
IEC 60350-1. Dessa värden har definierats under standardbelastning med aktiva funktioner: 
under- och övervärme (konventionell ugn) och varmluftsvärme (varmluftsugn), om dessa 
funktioner finns tillgängliga. 

Energieffektivitetsklassen har tilldelats utifrån produktens tillgängliga funktioner enligt prio-
riteringen nedan: 

Avlägsna teleskopskenorna (om produkten har sådana) när du testar elförbrukningen.

Automatisk luftcirkulation ECO (ring-värmeelement + fläkt)

Automatisk luftcirkulation  ECO (under + övervärme + grill + fläkt)

Automatisk luftcirkulation  ECO (under + övervärme)

Strömförbrukning i standby [W] -
Strömförbrukning i avstängt läge [W] 0,0
Strömförbrukning med nätverksansluten produkt [W] -
Automatisk standby/avstängningstid [min] -
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